



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JTEKT CORPORATION (f/k/a/ KOYO SEIKO COMPANY, LTD.),
KOYO CORPORATION OF U.S.A., NTN CORPORATION,
NTN BEARING CORPORATION OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
NTN BEARING MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, NTN
DRIVESHAFT, INC., AND NTN-BOWER CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL L. PORTER *
JAMES P. DURLING
SPIKES KANGERGA
DAVID T. HARDIN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
The Willard Office Building
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004-1008
(202) 639-6500

* Counsel of Record

September 21, 2007

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Government of Japan*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 06-1632

JTEKT CORPORATION (f/k/a/ KOYO SEIKO COMPANY, LTD.),
KOYO CORPORATION OF U.S.A., NTN CORPORATION,
NTN BEARING CORPORATION OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
NTN BEARING MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, NTN
DRIVESHAFT, INC., AND NTN-BOWER CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**MOTION OF GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) and in accordance with Supreme Court Rules 21.2(b) and 33.1, the Government of Japan hereby moves this Court for permission to file an *Amicus Curiae* Brief in support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari filed by petitioners JTEKT Corporation, (f/k/a/Koyo

Seiko Company, Ltd.), Koyo Corporation of U.S.A., NTN Corporation, NTN Bearing Corporation of America, American NTN Bearing Manufacturing Corporation, NTN Driveshaft, Inc., and NTN-Bower Corporation in the above-captioned case. The Government of Japan's proposed Amicus Brief is attached. As demonstrated below, leave should be granted because the Amicus Brief provides relevant information to the Court not provided by the Parties, and the Government of Japan has a strong interest in this appeal. The arguments in favor of granting this Motion are provided in further detail below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION PREVENTS THE UNITED STATES FROM FULFILLING ITS TREATY OBLIGATIONS TO JAPAN, CONTRARY TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S EXPRESS AND UNAMBIGUOUS INTENT.....	3
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE REMANDED THIS CASE TO ALLOW THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH TO CONSIDER AND EXPRESSLY ADDRESS IMPOR- TANT U.S. INTERNATIONAL LEGAL OBLIGATIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Corus Staal BV v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Daewoo Elec. Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 760 F. Supp. 200 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1991)	8
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	10
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003).....	8
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	11
<i>The Timken Co. v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 806 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	7
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 3538 (2007).....	9
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, § 101, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4814-15 (1994).....	4
TREATIES	
Agreement on the Implementation of Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994, Apr. 15, 1994.....	4, 5
Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Apr. 15, 1994.....	4, 5
Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, Apr. 15, 1994	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS	Page
<i>Leather from Argentina, Wool from Argentina, Oil Country Tubular Goods from Argentina, and Carbon Steel Cold-Rolled Flat Products from Argentina</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 41,361 (Dep't Commerce Aug. 1, 1997) (final results of changed circumstances countervailing duty review).....	8
 INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES	
<i>United States—Anti-Dumping Measure on Shrimp from Ecuador</i> , Report of the Panel, WT/DS335/R (Jan. 30, 2007).....	11
<i>United States—Final Dumping Determination on Softwood Lumber from Canada</i> , Report of the Appellate Body, WT/DS264/AB/R (Aug. 11, 2004).....	11
<i>United States—Laws, Regulations, and Methodology for Calculating Dumping Margins</i> , Report of the Appellate Body, WT/DS294/AB/R (April 18, 2006).....	11
<i>United States—Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , Agreement on Reasonable Period of Time, WT/DS322/20 (May 8, 2007).....	7
<i>United States—Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i> , Report of the Appellate Body, WT/DS322/AB/R (Jan. 9, 2007).....	6, 11
<i>United States—Section 129(c)(1) of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act</i> , Report of the Panel, WT/DS221/R (July 15, 2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER	Page
GAO Report: International Trade: Implementation Issues Concerning the World Trade Organization, GAO/T-NSIAD-96-122 (March 13, 1996).....	5
Jane A. Restani & Ira Bloom, <i>Essay: Interpreting Int'l Trade Statutes: Is the Charming Betsy Sinking?</i> , 24 Fordham Int'l L.J. 1533 (June 2001).....	13
U.S. Statements at the WTO Dispute Settlement Body Meeting, Delivered by David P. Shark, Deputy Chief of Mission, U.S. Mission to the WTO (Feb. 20, 2007)	6
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Statement of Administrative Action, H.R. DOC. NO. 103-316 (1994).....	4, 5
